The Group holds assets, on behalf of policyholders, which are exposed to interest rate movements. Any

change in the value of these assets is offset by a corresponding change in the value of investment

contract liabilities.

Utmost Holdings Ireland Limited

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2020

46

27   Risk management note (continued)

For unitised with-profit business, some element of investment mismatching is permitted where it is

consistent with the principles of treating customers fairly. In practice, the Group maintains an

appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate income securities per the underlying insurance or investment

contracts and reviews this at regular intervals to ensure that overall exposure is kept within the agreed

risk profile. This also requires the maturity profile of these assets to be managed in line with the liabilities

to policyholders.

The following table shows a summary of the sensitivity analysis carried out on key risks including interest

rate risk for the Group;

  Impact on Net Assets 2020

  €’000

Interest Rates +100 bps  (1,294)

Interest Rates -100 bps  1,324

Expenses  +10%  (1,770)

Mass Lapse  20%  11,045

The following interest rate sensitivities analysis was completed for the 2019 accounts.

Liabilities

2019

€’000

Lapse Rate Increase by 10% 11,171

Lapse Rate Decrease by 10% (12,220)

Expense Increase by 10% 20,429

Interest Rate -1% 5,020

Interest Rate +1% (5,979)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group holds assets, on behalf of policyholders, which are exposed to currency movements. Any

change in the value of these assets is offset by a corresponding change in the value of investment

contract liabilities. The Group also has exposure to currency movements as a portion of its shareholder

assets are invested in currencies other than euro. The Company also has exposure to currency risk in

relation to a GBP loan with UIG1.

Utmost Holdings Ireland Limited

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2020